

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION  
TRANSFER PETITION(C) NO.504 OF 2018

SURBHI JAIN . . . .PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

SHREY JAIN . . . .RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

This petition has been filed by the petitioner-wife for transfer of Matrimonial Petition being HMA Petition No.DMC/878/2017 titled as "*Shrey Jain Vs. Surbhi Jain*" pending before the Principal Judge, Family Court at Rohtak, Haryana to the Family Court, Jodhpur, Rajasthan.

By order dated 30.10.2018, this Court referred the matter to the Supreme Court Mediation Centre for settlement between the parties. Thereafter, the parties have settled their disputes and entered into a settlement agreement dated 27.08.2019 which has been brought on record and shall form part of this order.

Hence, we dispose of the instant transfer petition in terms of the aforesaid Settlement Agreement. The parties shall abide by the terms of the settlement agreement and their respective obligations under the same when they appear before the the Family Court at Jodhpur, Rajasthan.

In view of these developments, we expect the Family Court at Jodhpur, Rajasthan, to dispose of the matter as expeditiously as possible without any undue adjournments.

Pending interlocutory applications, if any, stand disposed of.

.....J  
[NAVIN SINHA]

.....J  
[B.R. GAVAI]

NEW DELHI;  
OCTOBER 21, 2019.

ITEM NO.38

COURT NO.13

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 504/2018

SURBHI JAIN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHREY JAIN

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.44669/2018-STAY APPLICATION and IA No. 144274/2019 - APPLN. UNDER SEC 142 OF THE CONSTITUTION R/W SEC 13B OF H.M.A.)

Date : 21-10-2019 The matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN SINHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. H.D. Thanvi, Adv.  
Ms. Preeti Thanvi, Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh Bhati, Adv.  
Mr. R.K. Sinha, Adv.  
Mr. Rishi Matoliya, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Madhurima Tatia, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The transfer petition is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

Pending interlocutory applications, if any, stand disposed of.

(SANJAY KUMAR-II)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(DIPTI KHURANA)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed Order is placed on the file)